
 

 
You can view the agenda and livestream link on the 
website or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 

 

  
To: 

 
The Chair and Members 
of the Appointments, 
Remuneration and Chief 
Officer Conduct 
Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  6 March 2025 Contact:  karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk 
 

 
APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 14th March, 2025 
 
A meeting of the Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee 
is to be held on the above date at 9.00 am at Committee Suite - County Hall to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Declaration of Interests  
 
 Members of the Council will declare any interests they may have in any item to be 

considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.  
  
The other registrable interests of Councillors of Devon County Council, arising 
from membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: County councillors who are also district, 
borough, city, parish or town councillors 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Democracy/Eetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q?e=PQdmta&xsdata=MDV8MDJ8a2FyZW4uc3RyYWhhbkBkZXZvbi5nb3YudWt8YzYzZjMxNDA4MTA4NDk1NGEzMmYwOGRjOTliOTQxMzB8OGRhMTM3ODNjYjY4NDQzZmJiNGI5OTdmNzdmZDViZmJ8MHwwfDYzODU1NDI2ODE0MDI5Nzc2NnxVbmtub3dufFRXRnBiR1pzYjNkOGV5SldJam9pTUM0d0xqQXdNREFpTENKUUlqb2lWMmx1TXpJaUxDSkJUaUk2SWsxaGFXd2lMQ0pYVkNJNk1uMD18MHx8fA%3d%3d&sdata=cTRrTFEyWWZYeVgvVDA3cDhOM01DVEY3aGkyZGZTRXh1bDYrVUxIVlBOdz0%3d
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Democracy/Eetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q?e=PQdmta&xsdata=MDV8MDJ8a2FyZW4uc3RyYWhhbkBkZXZvbi5nb3YudWt8YzYzZjMxNDA4MTA4NDk1NGEzMmYwOGRjOTliOTQxMzB8OGRhMTM3ODNjYjY4NDQzZmJiNGI5OTdmNzdmZDViZmJ8MHwwfDYzODU1NDI2ODE0MDI5Nzc2NnxVbmtub3dufFRXRnBiR1pzYjNkOGV5SldJam9pTUM0d0xqQXdNREFpTENKUUlqb2lWMmx1TXpJaUxDSkJUaUk2SWsxaGFXd2lMQ0pYVkNJNk1uMD18MHx8fA%3d%3d&sdata=cTRrTFEyWWZYeVgvVDA3cDhOM01DVEY3aGkyZGZTRXh1bDYrVUxIVlBOdz0%3d


 

 

3 Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2025. 

  
4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 

matter of urgency. 
  

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
  

5 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 

the following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act namely 
relating to any individual and information likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual and in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
  

6 Recruitment of Assistant Director Commissioning - Children and Young People's 
Futures (Pages 1 - 24) 

 
 To interview shortlisted candidate(s) and, if possible, make a recommendation 

upon an appropriate appointment to the next meeting of the County Council. 
  
Papers attached include: 
  

       Job Description for the post of Assistant Director Commissioning - Children 
and Young People's Futures; 

       Report on the process and candidates to date; and  
       Candidate Statements 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
  

  
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to 
any other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned 
to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 11.00AM 
  

7 Deputy Chief Executive allowance (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive, attached. 

 
  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 



 

 

MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee pages 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to 
an item on the agenda should contact the Clerk of the Meeting. To find this, visit the 
Committee page on the website and find the Committee. Under contact information 
(at the bottom of the page) the Clerk’s contact details will be present. All agenda, 
reports and minutes of any Committee are published on the Website.  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme. For full details of whether and  
how you can participate in a meeting, please see the Public Participation Scheme or 
contact the Clerk for the meeting. Please also note the maximum available seating in 
the Council’s meeting rooms and Chamber outlined in that guidance. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages.  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/document/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. A reminder will be on every Committee agenda. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off or silence all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room 
or Council Chamber. 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 

JOB DESCRIPTION 

POSITION TITLE 
Assistant Director Children's Social Care 
Commissioning 

LOCATION County Hall, Exeter 

REPOR
[...]
genda Item 6

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Finside.devon.gov.uk%2Ftask%2Fcore-principles-and-behaviours%2Four-principles-and-behaviours-framework%2F&data=04%7C01%7Csally.c.chapman%40devon.gov.uk%7C862b42c52ebf4b01525b08d9e6324d01%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C637793925973322031%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=UQMK3gCy1GYhkl53EWZ6KOFffHKsWVlW2aBakfWSpgk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Finside.devon.gov.uk%2Ftask%2Fcore-principles-and-behaviours%2Four-principles-and-behaviours-framework%2F&data=04%7C01%7Csally.c.chapman%40devon.gov.uk%7C862b42c52ebf4b01525b08d9e6324d01%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C637793925973322031%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=UQMK3gCy1GYhkl53EWZ6KOFffHKsWVlW2aBakfWSpgk%3D&reserved=0




Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Appointments, Remuneration & Chief Officer Conduct Committee 
14th March 2025 

 
Deputy Chief Executive Allowance  
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Recommendation: 
For the Appointments, Remuneration & Chief Officer Conduct Committee to agree: 

• the proposed allowance for the additional duties of the Deputy Chief 
Executive 

• backdate the payment to 1st May 2023. 
 

Context 
Prior to May 2024, Devon County Council did not have in place a formal structure to 
provide cover and resilience in periods of absence by the Chief Executive.  Following 
review of benchmarking data from other Councils, it was considered that in line with 
numerous other Councils, due to the complexity, scale and high-profile nature of the 
County Council, a more formal deputising structure for periods when the Chief 
Executive may be absent was required.   
 
Therefore it was agreed that an existing Director from the members of Strategic 
Leadership Team would be selected by the Chief Executive to act as their nominated 
deputy and provide cover for the Chief Executive’s duties, both during periods of 
planned absence (estimated at 5 weeks planned per annum) or as required. These 
are additional duties rather than appointing to a dedicated role and therefore is a 
Head of Paid Service decision.  However, any allowance paid for undertaking the 
Deputy Chief Executive duties, would be decided by the Appointments, 
Remuneration & Chief Officer Conduct Committee.  From 1st May 2023, Meg Booth, 
Director of Climate Change, Environment & Transport was nominated to undertake 
the additional responsibilities. 
 
Allowance 
Allowances are disclosed publicly as part of the Annual Pay Policy Statement.  
Benchmarking activity has highlighted a range of approaches for remunerating for 
the additional duties of a Deputy Chief Executive.  There was no uniformity in 
approach from other authorities, varying from no payment at all to dedicated Deputy 
posts coupled with another discipline (e.g. Finance or Resources). The grades of the 
existing Directors at Devon County Council range from grades L1 to L3 as outlined in 
Table 1 below.  
 
Table 1. DCC Leadership Salary structure: 
Grade As at 1/4/2024  
L0 £212,175 Chief Executive 
L1 £154,686 • Director of Children’s & Young People’s Futures 

• Director of Independent Adult Social Care 
L2 £125,337 • Director of Climate Change, Environment & Transport 

• Director of Finance & Public Value 
• Director of Public Health & Communities 

L3 £115,825 • Director of Legal & Democratic Services 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



• Director of Transformation & Business Services 
• Director of People & Culture 
• Director of Performance & Partnerships 

 
 
 
Proposal 
It is proposed that an allowance be paid to compensate the Deputy Chief Executive 
for the additional duties & responsibilities.   
 
Benchmarking did not identify a consistent approach to remuneration for Deputy 
related duties.  Depending on which method is used to calculate the allowance, the 
value could vary significantly (as shown in Table 2 below).  Since the appointment of 
a nominated Deputy on 1st May 2023, and due to the lack of consistent approach 
evident from benchmarking, a period of time has been allowed to consider the 
amount of time taken for the additional responsibilities to help inform the level of 
remuneration. 
 
A series of options are outlined below including costs and rationale for approach 
based on the appointment of a Chief Officer on Grade L2 (£125,337).  The Director 
of Climate Change, Environment & Transport is paid at Grade L2. 
 
Table 2. Options and costs of calculations. 
 

Description & rationale Advantage(s) Disadvantage(s) Cost based 
on L2 
appointment 
(excl. on-
costs) 

1. Use % of basic salary of 
postholder and add 
between 5% and 12.75% 
- percentage selected 
on a ‘felt fair’ basis. 

• More distant 
relationship between 
additional demand and 
allowance 

• Portable- Could be 
easily applied to other 
posts at different 
grades; 

• Simple 
 

• Doesn’t reflect additional 
demands 

• No relationship between 
CEx salary and allowance 

• Percentage figure is based 
on a ‘felt fair’ basis – 
potentially subjective. 

 

Range from 
£6,266.85 and 
£15,980.47 
  

2. Pay enhancement as % 
of Chief Executive’s 
basic salary (eg 5%) 
 

• Simple  
• Portable - Could be 

easily applied to other 
posts at different 
grades; 

• Shows relationship to 
CEx Salary 
 

• Percentage figure is based 
on a ‘felt fair’ basis – 
potentially subjective. 

 

£10,608.75 

3. Estimate the actual cost 
of cover (Method 11), 
paying the difference 

• Reflects additional 
demand in a 
measurable way; 

• Does not reflect that 
DCEx’s existing role is still 
required to be undertaken. 

£8,326.91 
 

 
1 Method 1 –  (L0-L2)/52.143 x 5 weeks  

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



between L0 and L2 for 5 
weeks p.a. (based on 52 
weeks p.a.) 
 

• Portable - Could be 
easily applied to other 
posts at different 
grades; 

• Seen to be fair; 
• Shows relationship 

between CE salary 
and Deputy’s pay. 
 

4. Estimate the actual cost 
of cover (Method 22), 
paying for 5 weeks’ 
cover p.a. based on 
cost of CEx’s working 
days 

• Reflects additional 
demand in a 
measurable way 

• Portable - Could be 
easily applied to other 
posts 

• Seen to be fair 
• Shows relationship 

between CE salary 
and Deputy’s pay. 
 

• More expensive option 
• Even including allowance, 

DCEx pay would still be 
lower than a Chief Officer 
grade L1 

• Not portable eg to a L1 
Chief Officer grade. 

£27,052 

5. Pay the difference of 
the postholder to Chief 
Officer grade L1 
(£154,686) 
 

• Simple 
• Portable - Could be 

easily applied to other 
posts 

• Seen to be fair in 
relation to other Chief 
Officers 
 

• Most expensive option 
• Does not show a 

relationship to CEx salary 
• Would not be applicable if 

an L1 post holder was the 
nominated deputy. 
 

£29,349 

 
 
It is proposed that Option 3 is progressed based on the amount of time the 
additional duties have taken up over the past few months. It is also proposed that 
this payment be backdated to 1st May 2023, to compensate for the duties 
undertaken since this time. 

 
2 Method 2 - Holiday entitlement for CEx = 32 days; Normal working days p.a. = 52 x 5 = 260 days. 
Less Bank Holidays [(9) when DCEx would not be expected to cover] = 251 days, => 32/251 = 
12.75% 
NOTE: either method is valid  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	6 Recruitment of Assistant Director Commissioning - Children and Young People's Futures
	AD Post - Childrens Social Care Commissioning
	DM Application - AD post SCC

	7 Deputy Chief Executive allowance



Minutes of the meeting


1 
APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT 

COMMITTEE 
14/03/25 

 

 

APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

14 March 2025  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J McInnes (Chair), A Davis (Vice-Chair), A Leadbetter, C Leaver 
and C Whitton 
 
  

* 107   Declaration of Interests 
 
The Chair reminded Members they should declare any interests they may 
have in any item to be considered, prior to any discussion taking place on that 
item. The details of District and or Town and Parish Twin Hatters was on the 
attached list - County councillors who are also district, borough, city, parish or 
town councillors 
  

* 108   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2025 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 109   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 110   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Councillor McInnes and  
  
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
namely relating to any individual and information likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual and in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information 
Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

* 111   Recruitment of Assistant Director Commissioning - Children and Young 
People's Futures 
 
The Committee had, earlier in the day, interviewed for the post of Assistant 
Director Commissioning - Children and Young People's Futures of Devon 
County Council with a view to making a recommendation upon an appropriate 
appointment to the County Council on 24 April 2025. 
  

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Democracy/Eetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q?e=PQdmta&xsdata=MDV8MDJ8a2FyZW4uc3RyYWhhbkBkZXZvbi5nb3YudWt8YzYzZjMxNDA4MTA4NDk1NGEzMmYwOGRjOTliOTQxMzB8OGRhMTM3ODNjYjY4NDQzZmJiNGI5OTdmNzdmZDViZmJ8MHwwfDYzODU1NDI2ODE0MDI5Nzc2NnxVbmtub3dufFRXRnBiR1pzYjNkOGV5SldJam9pTUM0d0xqQXdNREFpTENKUUlqb2lWMmx1TXpJaUxDSkJUaUk2SWsxaGFXd2lMQ0pYVkNJNk1uMD18MHx8fA%3d%3d&sdata=cTRrTFEyWWZYeVgvVDA3cDhOM01DVEY3aGkyZGZTRXh1bDYrVUxIVlBOdz0%3d
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Democracy/Eetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q?e=PQdmta&xsdata=MDV8MDJ8a2FyZW4uc3RyYWhhbkBkZXZvbi5nb3YudWt8YzYzZjMxNDA4MTA4NDk1NGEzMmYwOGRjOTliOTQxMzB8OGRhMTM3ODNjYjY4NDQzZmJiNGI5OTdmNzdmZDViZmJ8MHwwfDYzODU1NDI2ODE0MDI5Nzc2NnxVbmtub3dufFRXRnBiR1pzYjNkOGV5SldJam9pTUM0d0xqQXdNREFpTENKUUlqb2lWMmx1TXpJaUxDSkJUaUk2SWsxaGFXd2lMQ0pYVkNJNk1uMD18MHx8fA%3d%3d&sdata=cTRrTFEyWWZYeVgvVDA3cDhOM01DVEY3aGkyZGZTRXh1bDYrVUxIVlBOdz0%3d


2 
APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
14/03/25 

 
The process had been undertaken in line with the terms of reference of the 
Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee, the Pay 
Policy Statement and the Chief Officer Employment Procedure Rules (set out 
at Part 6 of the Constitution). A report on the process to date had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
  
The interviews having been completed and the suitability of the candidates for 
the post having been fully discussed and all relevant factors having been 
considered, such as the high level and breadth of experience and 
responsibility required for this role and the Committee then being of the view 
that the press and public need no longer be excluded from the meeting for 
final determination of its recommendation to the County Council: 
  
RESOLVED that the press and public be now re-admitted to the meeting. 
  
It was further MOVED by Councillor  Davis, SECONDED by Councillor 
Leadbetter, and 
  
RESOLVED that the Council be recommended to appoint Daniel Moncrieff to 
the post of Assistant Director Commissioning - Children and Young People's 
Futures of Devon County Council on grade L4 commencing at the earliest 
opportunity on a mutually convenient date, in line with the provisions of the 
Council’s existing approved Pay Policy Statement. 
  

* 112   Deputy Chief Executive allowance 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Executive which asked the 
Committee for consideration of an allowance for the post of Deputy Chief 
Executive. 
  
The Committee noted that prior to May 2024, the Council did not have in 
place a formal structure to provide cover and resilience in periods of absence 
by the Chief Executive. Following review of benchmarking data from other 
Councils, it was considered that in line with numerous other Councils, due to 
the complexity, scale and high-profile nature of the County Council, a more 
formal deputising structure for periods when the Chief Executive may be 
absent was required.   
  
It had been agreed that an existing Director from the Strategic Leadership 
Team would be selected by the Chief Executive to act as their nominated 
deputy and provide cover for the Chief Executive’s duties, both during periods 
of planned absence (estimated at 5 weeks planned per annum) or as 
required. As these were additional duties and not appointing to a dedicated 
role, the Head of Paid Service could make the decision, however the 
remuneration was a matter for the Appointments, Remuneration & Chief 
Officer Conduct Committee.  
  
 



3 
APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT 

COMMITTEE 
14/03/25 

 

 

From 1st May 2024, Meg Booth, Director of Climate Change, Environment & 
Transport had been nominated to undertake the additional responsibilities. 
  
It was proposed that an allowance was paid to compensate the Deputy Chief 
Executive for the additional duties & responsibilities and benchmarking did not 
identify a consistent approach. A series of options were outlined in table 2 of 
the Report including costs and rationale.  
  
The Report recommended option 3, based on the amount of time the 
additional duties had taken up over the past few months, backdated to 1st 
May 2024, not 2023, which Members noted was a typographical error in the 
Report. 
  
Councillors asked if this would extend to cover any period of long term 
absence from the Chief Executive and it was confirmed in that situation, an 
interim arrangement would be made over and above this proposed increase 
for the role of Deputy Chief Executive. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor McInnes, SECONDED by Councillor Leaver and 
  
RESOLVED that the proposed allowance for the additional duties of the 
Deputy Chief Executive, as outlined in option 3, be approved and the payment 
be backdated to 1st May 2024.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 9.00 am and finished at 11.17 am 

 


